fixed rate of interest. The expected return on plan assets is determined after taking into consideration composition of
the plan assets held, assessed risk of asset management and other relevant factors.

VIII. Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of the
defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior
period.

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligations

As on 31st March, 2018
Gratuity
(Funded)

Superannuation
(Funded)

Staff Pension
Type A

(Funded)

Staff Pension
Type B

(Unfunded)

Medical
Benefit

Liability
(Unfunded)

Expatriate
Pension

(Unfunded)

% % % % % %
Increase in Assumption by 0.50%
1 Discount Rate  (3.09)  (1.38)  (1.45)  (2.32)  (1.56)  (1.69)
2 Salary Growth Rate  3.43  -   1.11  2.45  0.08  -
3 Attrition Rate  0.15  -   0.15  0.07  0.05  -
Decrease in Assumption by 0.50%
1 Discount Rate  3.30  1.45  1.56  2.46  1.63  1.62
2 Salary Growth Rate  (3.23)  -   (0.89)  (2.33)  (0.08)  -
3 Attrition Rate  (0.15)  -   (0.15)  (0.07)  (0.05)  -

102

Notes
to Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligations

As on 31st March, 2017
Gratuity
(Funded)

Superannuation
(Funded)

Staff Pension
Type A

(Funded)

Staff Pension
Type B

(Unfunded)

Medical
Benefit

Liability
(Unfunded)

Expatriate
Pension

(Unfunded)

% % % % % %
Increase in Assumption by 0.50%
1 Discount Rate  (3.53)  (1.28)  (1.62)  (2.05)  (1.46)  (1.85)
2 Salary Growth Rate  3.53  -   0.27  0.51  1.16  -
3 Attrition Rate  0.10  -   1.03  1.53  0.15  -
Decrease in Assumption by 0.50%
1 Discount Rate  3.80  1.37  1.70  2.16  1.53  1.56
2 Salary Growth Rate  (3.28)  -   (0.27)  (0.51)  (1.05)  -
3 Attrition Rate  (0.10)  -   (0.75)  (1.46)  (0.15)  -

Risk Exposure

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are
detailed below:

Asset volatility	 The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to bond yields: if plan
assets underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. The plan asset investments is in bonds,
special deposit, LIC and other insurance companies. The Company has a risk management strategy
where the aggregate amount of risk exposure on a portfolio is maintained at a fixed range. Any
deviation from the range are corrected by rebalancing the portfolio. The Company intends to

[…]

fixed rate of interest. The expected return on plan assets is determined after taking into consideration composition of
the plan assets held, assessed risk of asset management and other relevant factors.

VIII.	Sensitivity Analysis
�The sensitivity analysis below is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the
defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been
applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior
period.

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligations

As on 31st March, 2018
Gratuity
(Funded)

Superannuation
(Funded)

Staff Pension
Type A

(Funded)

Staff Pension
Type B

(Unfunded)

Medical
Benefit

Liability
(Unfunded)

Expatriate
Pension

(Unfunded)

% % % % % %
Increase in Assumption by 0.50%
1 Discount Rate  (3.09)  (1.38)  (1.45)  (2.32)  (1.56)  (1.69)
2 Salary Growth Rate  3.43  -   1.11  2.45  0.08  -
3 Attrition Rate  0.15  -   0.15  0.07  0.05  -
Decrease in Assumption by 0.50%
1 Discount Rate  3.30  1.45  1.56  2.46  1.63  1.62
2 Salary Growth Rate  (3.23)  -   (0.89)  (2.33)  (0.08)  -
3 Attrition Rate  (0.15)  -   (0.15)  (0.07)  (0.05)  -

171

Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements

 McLEOD RUSSEL INDIA LIMITEDStatutory Reports Financial Statements

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligations

As on 31st March, 2017

Gratuity
(Funded)

Superannuation
(Funded)

Staff Pension
Type A

(Funded)

Staff Pension
Type B

(Unfunded)

Medical
Benefit

Liability
(Unfunded)

Expatriate
Pension

(Unfunded)

% % % % % %
Increase in Assumption by 0.50%
1 Discount Rate  (3.53)  (1.28)  (1.62)  (2.05)  (1.46)  (1.85)
2 Salary Growth Rate  3.53  -   0.27  0.51  1.16  -
3 Attrition Rate  0.10  -   1.03  1.53  0.15  -
Decrease in Assumption by 0.50%